

A22-0611

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MINNESOTA

Appellant,

v.

STEPHANIE LOUISE CLARK

Respondent.

RESPONDENT STEPHANIE LOUISE CLARK'S RESPONSE BRIEF

**OFFICE OF THE HENNEPIN COUNTY
ATTORNEY**

Mary F. Moriarty, Reg. No. 0203567
Hennepin County Attorney
C-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487

Attorneys for Appellant

**FORSGREN FISHER McCALMONT
DEMAREA TYSVER LLP**

Caitlinrose H. Fisher, Reg. No. 0398358
Matthew D. Forsgren, Reg. No. 0246694
Annika C. Misurya, Reg. No. 0403537
1500 Capella Tower
225 S. Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

APPELMAN LAW FIRM, LLC

Eric E. Doolittle
4501 Minnetonka Boulevard, Suite 100
St. Louis Park, MN 55416

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 4

 A. Ms. Clark meets Mr. Butler and quickly becomes a victim of intimate partner violence..... 4

 B. Fearing for her and her son’s lives, Ms. Clark shoots Mr. Butler10

 C. The initial investigation and Ms. Clark’s police statement.....15

 D. The jury convicts Ms. Clark of murder after the district court issues a supplemental definition of the term “imminent”21

 E. The court of appeals reverses in a unanimous, nonprecedential decision24

ARGUMENT26

 I. The district court’s supplemental jury instructions erroneously adopted an immediate-harm standard for acting in self-defense27

 A. Minnesota has adopted an imminent-harm standard for acting in self-defense28

 B. The plain meaning of “imminent” differs meaningfully from the meaning of “immediate.”31

 C. The temporal difference between “imminent” and “immediate” is particularly important in cases involving intimate partner violence35

 D. The State’s request for further “guidance” on the application of self-defense to cases of intimate partner violence is both unnecessary and potentially perilous39

 II. The instructional error was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....43

 A. The State does not dispute that Ms. Clark was justified in firing the initial firearm in self-defense44

B. A properly instructed jury could conclude that Ms. Clark's
decision to fire the second firearm was reasonable.....46

CONCLUSION49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bechtel v. State</i> , 840 P.2d 1 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Pike</i> , 701 N.E.2d 951 (Mass. 1998)	33
<i>People v. Becerrada</i> , 393 P.3d 114 (Cal. 2017)	21
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 631 N.E.2d 281 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	44, 46
<i>Peterson v. Lang</i> , 58 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 1953)	32
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 166 A.3d 1044 (Md. 2017)	33, 21
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 417 S.E.2d 88 (S.C. 1992)	37
<i>State v. Bjork</i> , 610 N.W.2d 632 (Minn. 2000)	27, 30, 35, 41
<i>State v. Boyce</i> , 170 N.W.2d 104 (Minn. 1969)	24, 30, 37, 40
<i>State v. Clark</i> , No. A22-0611, 2023 WL 2637490 (Minn. Ct. App. March 27, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Devens</i> , 852 N.W.2d 255 (Minn. 2014)	27, 29
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 719 P.2d 1268 (N.M. Ct. App. 1986)	3, 38, 45

<i>State v. Glowacki</i> , 630 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 2001)	35, 46, 47
<i>State v. Goodloe</i> , 718 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 2006)	39
<i>State v. Grear</i> , 10 N.W. 472 (Minn. 1881)	44
<i>State v. Hanks</i> , 817 N.W.2d 663 (Minn. 2012)	42
<i>State v. Hare</i> , 575 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. 1998)	27, 43
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 277 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 1979)	27, 32
<i>State v. Hennum</i> , 441 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1989)	35
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 861 P.2d 814 (Kan. 1993)	31
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 716 P.2d 563 (Kan. 1986)	46
<i>State v. Hundley</i> , 693 P.2d 475 (Kan. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 152 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 1967)	28
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 719 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2006)	29, 40
<i>State v. Koppi</i> , 798 N.W.2d 358 (Minn. 2011)	26, 43, 48
<i>State v. Lampkin</i> , 994 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2023)	26

<i>State v. Malaski</i> , 330 N.W.2d 447 (Minn. 1983)	43
<i>State v. McGrath</i> , 138 N.W. 310 (Minn. 1912)	43, 44
<i>State v. McPherson</i> , 131 N.W. 645 (Minn. 1911)	44
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 494 N.W.2d 298 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	45
<i>State v. Spaulding</i> , 25 N.W. 793 (Minn. 1885)	29
<i>State v. Tapper</i> , 993 N.W.2d 432 (Minn. 2023)	41
<i>State v. Thonesavanh</i> , 904 N.W.2d 432 (Minn. 2017)	34
<i>State v. Torgerson</i> , 995 N.W.2d 164 (Minn. 2023)	39
<i>State v. Vang</i> , 774 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 2009)	26
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 559 P.2d 548, 555 (Wash. 1977)	36
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	39
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947)	45
<i>United State v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	39
<i>Wynkoop v. Carpenter</i> , 574 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 1998)	29

Statutes and Session Laws

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-404(A)33

Cal. Penal Code § 197(3).....33

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 703-304(1)33

Minn. Stat. § 518B.01, subd. 2(a)(2).....35

Minn. Stat. § 609.0628

Minn. Stat. § 609.06528, 29, 34

Minn. Stat. § 619.29 (1961)28

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-1409(1)33

N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:3-433

Rev. Stat. of Territory of Minn., Chapter 100, § 5 (1851)28

Criminal Code of 1963, H.F. 449, Ch. 753, Art. 1, § 609.065 (1963)28

Other Authorities

Am. Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011)..... 30, 31

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)31

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....31

Maguigan, Holly
Battered Women and Self Defense: Myths and Misconceptions in Current Reform Proposals,
 140 U. Penn. L. Rev. 379 (1991) 33, 34

Mather, Victoria
The Skeleton in the Closet: The Battered Woman Syndrome, Self-Defense, and Expert Testimony,
 39 Mercer L. Rev. 545 (1988)37

Rosen, Richard A.
On Self-Defense, Imminence, and Women Who Kill Their Batterers,
71 N.C. Law. Rev. 371 (1993)45

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002)..... 31, 32
